506614531 04/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6661338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VET INNOVATIONS, INC.	04/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICA LEADER ELECTRIC APPLIANCE INC.	
Street Address:	10 ST. JAMES AVE.	
Internal Address:	C/O HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02116	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6349671
Patent Number:	D806958
Patent Number:	8166922
Patent Number:	9345231
Patent Number:	8161911
Patent Number:	8893658

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: patentdocketing@hklaw.com, robyn.lecesse@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Address Line 1: 10 ST JAMES AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116-3889

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 161338.00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBYN L. LECESSE	
SIGNATURE:	/Robyn L. Lecesse/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=161338.00001 Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights#page1.tif source=161338.00001 Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights#page2.tif

source=161338.00001 Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights#page3.tif

source=161338.00001 Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS, dated as of April 12, 2021, is made and entered into by Vet Innovations, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of America Leader Electric Appliance Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is owner of all right, title and interest in and to (i) the United States registered patents, patents for which United States applications are pending, and exclusive patent licenses, including as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; (collectively, the "<u>Patent Properties</u>"); and (ii) the trademarks, servicemarks and domain names that are the subject of the trademark properties listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, along with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of such trademarks and service marks and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Properties</u>")(with the Patent Properties, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor has granted Assignee first priority liens on, among other things, the Intellectual Property (the "Collateral") to secure the indebtedness of Assignor to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignee has perfected its security interest in the Collateral by filing a UCC-1 Financing Statement with the Delaware Office of the Secretary of State as well as by filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignor is in default of its obligations to Assignee under the loan documents evidencing the outstanding obligations of Assignor to Assignee and Assignee has elected to exercise its rights and remedies under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "<u>UCC</u>") with respect to the Collateral, as well as certain other property of Assignor;

WHEREAS, following delivery of a Notice to Assignor issued in accordance with Section 9-620 of the UCC (codified at M.G.L. c. 106, § 9-620), no timely objection having been received from any party, Assignee has strictly foreclosed on the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, through the provisions of the governing loan documents, Assignee has been appointed as attorney in fact for Assignor to execute documents in the name of the Assignor, and Assignee has elected to cause this Assignment to issue to evidence the transfer of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to Assignee in through the partial strict foreclosure process;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the foregoing, all Proceeds of any of the foregoing, in partial satisfaction of Assignor's obligations to Assignee.

VET INNOVATIONS, INC.

BY:

AMERICA LEADER ELECTRIC APPLIANCE, INC., ITS ATTORNEY IN FACT,

By: <u>Ya Jang Sun</u> Name: Gresident

-2.

SCHEDULE 1 PATENTS

Owner	Title	Application No/Patent No.	Filing Date /Issue Date
Vet Innovations, Inc.	PET FEEDING SYSTEM	6349671	February 26, 2002
	AND METHOD OF USING		
	SAME		
Vet Innovations, Inc.	PET FEEDER	D806958	January 2, 2018
Vet Innovations, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM	8166922	May 1, 20212
	FOR PROVIDING		
	PREIDENTIFIED PETS		
	SELECTIVE ACCESS TO A		
	PREDETERMINED		
	LOCATION OR OBJECT		
Vet Innovations, Inc.	SELECTIVE ACCESS	9345231	May 24, 2016
	CONTROL APPARATUS		
	FOR ANIMALS USING		
	ELECTRONIC		
	RECOGNITION		
Vet Innovations, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM	8161911	April 24, 2012
	FOR PROVIDING		1.19,
	PREIDENTIFIED PETS		
	SELECTIVE ACCESS TO A		
	PREDETERMINED		
	LOCATION OR OBJECT		
Vet Innovations, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM	8893658	November 24, 2014
	FOR PROVIDING		110 (0111001 2 1, 201 1
	PREIDENTIFIED PETS		
	SELECTIVE ACCESS TO A		
	PREDETERMINED		
	LOCATION OR OBJECT		

SCHEDULE 2 - TRADEMARKS

Owner	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
Vet Innovations, Inc.	Portionpro RX	87611734	5591580	September 18, 2017	October 23 2018
Vet Innovations, Inc.	Pet Field Communication	87314133	5429573	January 26, 2017	March 20, 2018
Vet Innovations, Inc.	PFC Pet Field Communication	87314129	5439342	January 26, 2017	April 3, 2018
Vet Innovations, Inc.	PortionProRX	87314127	5439341	January 27, 2017	April 3, 2018
Vet Innovations, Inc.	Vet Innovations Where Paws & TechnologyMeet	87314125	5429572	January 26, 2017	March 20, 2018

-4-

RECORDED: 04/16/2021